

No. 15-2056

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

G.G., by his next friend and mother, **DEIRDRE GRIMM**,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Newport News Division**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF VIRGINIA FOUNDATION, INC.
Gail Deady (VSB No. 82035)
Rebecca K. Glenberg (of counsel)
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 644-8080
Fax: (804) 649-2733
gdeady@acluva.org
rglenberg@aclu-il.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Joshua A. Block
Leslie Cooper
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2650
jblock@aclu.org
lcooper@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

I. The panel correctly determined that the plain meaning of the term “sex” does not unambiguously refer solely to a transgender student’s sex assigned at birth.3

II. The panel’s deference to the Department does not create uncertainty.8

III. The panel’s decision does not threaten anyone’s constitutional right to privacy.10

IV. The panel’s deference to the Department does not contravene *Pennhurst*. 12

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	14
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	passim
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	4
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	14
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	9, 13
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	11
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	i, 13
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	3, 13, 14
<i>Mercer v. Duke Univ.</i> , 190 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	2, 9

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	1, 8, 9
-----------------------	---------

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971).....	3, 10
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972).....	3

Am. Psychological Ass’n, *Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People*, App. A (Aug. 5 & 7, 2015), <http://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf>.....7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office of Civil Rights & U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., *Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students* (May 13, 2016), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf>..... 1, 4, 9

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office of Elementary & Secondary Educ., *Examples of Policies and Emerging Practices for Supporting Transgender Students* (May 2016), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/oese/oshs/emergingpractices.pdf>..... 1, 4, 8, 9

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106 Subpart D..... 1, 8, 9

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 passim
